
 

Event No 5 – Thursday 30th May 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Phil Frean 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

Nik Allen takes first place in both WECC scratch and vets events which nudges him very slightly ahead of John 

McGrath in the overall vets rankings. Four straight scratch wins set him well on the way to a 6 ride optimum score. 

Nick Dwyer showed us all how it’s done with an excellent fastest ride of the evening. 

It was good to see Colin Miller making his first appearance for a while. And well done also to Robert Downham for a 

good ride on a road bike. 

 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 22 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:25 1 

2 17 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:45 2 

3 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:07 3 

4 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:20 4 

5 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:54 5 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:57 6 

7 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 23:13 7 

8 7 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:47 8 

9 14 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:49 9 

10 16 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 25:10 10 

11 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 25:23 11 

12 19 Colin Miller Worthing Excelsior CC V71 32:54 12 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 15 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers V55 20:08 

2 3 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:21 

3 12 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 21:55 

4 13 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:53 

5 1 James Cheesman N+1 - Lindfield Coffee Works S33 23:03 

6 5 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:09 

7 10 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:24 

8 21 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 23:27 

9 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 25:08 

  2 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 DNF 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 22 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:25 26:36 +6:11 

2 17 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:45 27:12 +5:27 

3 14 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:49 28:30 +4:41 

4 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:54 27:28 +4:34 

5 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:07 26:40 +4:33 

5 16 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 25:10 29:43 +4:33 

7 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:57 27:03 +4:06 

8 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:20 26:17 +3:57 

9 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 23:13 26:49 +3:36 

10 7 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:47 27:17 +3:30 

11 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 25:23 26:49 +1:26 

12 19 Colin Miller Worthing Excelsior CC V71 32:54 29:09 -3:45 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 15 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers V55 20:08 27:12 +7:04 

2 3 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:21 26:36 +5:15 

3 12 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 21:55 26:40 +4:45 

4 13 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:53 27:28 +4:35 

5 21 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 23:27 26:54 +3:27 

6 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 25:08 26:58 +1:50 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 15 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers V55 20:08 1 

2 22 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:25 2 

3 3 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 21:21 4 

4 17 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:45 3 

5 12 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 21:55 5 

6 6 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:07 9 

7 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:20 12 

8 13 Matt Hill Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere V58 22:53 7 

9 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 22:54 8 

10 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:57 11 

11 1 James Cheesman N+1 - Lindfield Coffee Works S33 23:03 
 

12 5 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:09 
 

13 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 23:13 13 

14 10 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:24 
 

15 21 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 23:27 15 

16 7 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:47 14 

17 14 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 23:49 6 

18 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 25:08 16 

19 16 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 25:10 10 

20 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 25:23 17 

21 19 Colin Miller Worthing Excelsior CC V71 32:54 18 

 
2 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 DNF 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Phil Frean Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Joan Lennon 

 Start Marshal: Martin Booker 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Pete Logan 

 

Recorder: Catherine Hewitt 

 

Course Marshals: John Lucas (Findon), Sheila Lucas (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


